Kathleen.Boyce@trade.gov or (202) 482-

Dated: November 8, 2013.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-27419 Filed 11-14-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [B-73-2013]

Subzone 41L; Authorization of

Production Activity; Broan-NuTone, LLC (Home Ventilation Products and Heaters); Hartford, Wisconsin

On June 26, 2013, Broan-NuTone LLC submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within Subzone 41L, in Hartford, Wisconsin.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (78 FR 42929-42930, 7-18-2013). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: November 12, 2013.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-27429 Filed 11-14-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [B-68-2013]

Foreign-Trade Zone 32-Miami, Florida, Authorization of Production **Activity, Brightstar Corporation (Cell** Phone Kitting), Miami, Florida

On June 26, 2013, The Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce, grantee of FTZ 32, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board on behalf of Brightstar Corporation, within Site 6, in Miami, Florida.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (78 FR 39707-39708, 07/02/2013). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The

production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: November 8, 2013.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-27440 Filed 11-14-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-70-2013]

Subzone 183B; Authorization of Production Activity; Samsung Austin Semiconductor, LLC (Semiconductors); Austin, Texas

On June 26, 2013, Samsung Austin Semiconductor, LLC submitted a notification of proposed export production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within Subzone 183B, in Austin, Texas.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (78 FR 40427, 7-5-2013). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: November 12, 2013.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-27437 Filed 11-14-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-74-2013]

Subzone 114F, Authorization of **Production Activity, Easton-Bell** Sports, Inc., (Sports Equipment), Rantoul, Illinois

On June 27, 2013, Easton-Bell Sports, Inc. submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within Subzone 114F, in Rantoul, Illinois.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (78 FR 42930, 7-18-2013). The FTZ Board has determined

that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14. As noted in the request, textile bags (classified under HTSUS Subheading 4202.92) will be admitted to the subzone in privileged foreign status (19 CFR 146.41).

Dated: November 12, 2013.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-27422 Filed 11-14-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[Docket No.: 131030913-3913-01]

Call for Applications for the **International Buyer Program Calendar** Year 2015

AGENCY: International Trade Administration, Department of

Commerce.

ACTION: Notice and call for applications.

SUMMARY: In this notice, the U.S. Department of Commerce (DOC) announces that it will begin accepting applications for the International Buyer Program (IBP) for calendar year 2015 (January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015). The announcement also sets out the objectives, procedures and application review criteria for the IBP. The purpose of the IBP is to bring international buyers together with U.S. firms in industries with high export potential at leading U.S. trade shows. Specifically, through the IBP, the DOC selects domestic trade shows which will receive DOC assistance in the form of global promotion in foreign markets, provision of export counseling to exhibitors, and provision of matchmaking services at the trade show. This notice covers selection for IBP participation during calendar year 2015. **DATES:** Applications for the 2015 IBP must be received by Friday, December 20, 2013.

ADDRESSES: Applications may be submitted by any of the following methods: (1) Mail/Hand Delivery Service: International Buyer Program, Trade Promotion Programs, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, Ronald Reagan Building, 1300 Pennsylvania Ave. NW., Suite 800M-Mezzanine Level—Atrium North, Washington, DC 20004; (2) Facsimile: (202) 482-7800; or (3) email: IBP2015@trade.gov. Facsimile